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CATEGORY OF PAPER 
Specific action required:   Provides Assurance:  For Information:  
 

Trust Board - 02/05/2019 
Report title: Draft Financial Outturn Report for 2018/19 

Purpose of report: 

The attached report summarises the draft financial performance as at 
the end of March 2019, as based upon the key data financial return 
submitted to NHSI on 15 April 2019. This provisional position will be 
subject to review by external audit before it can be finalised. 

A glossary of terms is provided at the end of the report. 

Key issues: 
(key points of the paper, how this supports the 
achievement of the Trust’s corporate 
objectives, overview of risk implications, main 
risk details on page 2) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Improving      = 
 
No change     =  
 
Deteriorating =  
 
 
 
 
 
 

The month 12 financial performance report is in effect a replica of the 
key data financial return that was submitted to NHSI on 15th April 2019. 
Consequently the format is briefer and different to what has been 
reported upon on a monthly basis, given that this is based upon a 
position prior to submission of the Trust’s draft annual accounts on 24th 
April 2019.  

The following high level table summarises the draft outturn position and 
any movements since last month, and is consistent with the 
consolidated reporting of the corporate sub-objectives, which track the 
FOT.  

 Draft outturn Movement 

SOCI (I&E)   

CIP   

Capital Expenditure   

Cash Liquidity   

NHSI Financial Metrics   

The SOCI outturn has remained as per last month’s forecast (within a 
small tolerance). 

The CIP outturn position has worsened by £0.241m as compared to last 
month’s forecast. However the element of recurrent CIP savings has 
increased by £1.087m. The overall CIP will therefore over-deliver by 
£0.678m (+8.11%) against the annual plan target. 

The final capital expenditure total was £6.885m (i.e. an underspend of 
£2.936m). This was a further reduction of £0.769m since last month. As 
reported previously, some of the vehicle expenditure slippage into 
2019/20 is still causing a potential concern in relation to ensuring that 
this will not have any adverse implications upon service delivery, 
through the availability of sufficient vehicles. 

The cash position has deteriorated this month as compared to last 
month’s forecast, although the cash liquidity position is still strong. 

The NHSI agency cap has, for the first time, been exceeded as a result 
of utilising agency staff to maintain a safe service in the Clinical 
Assessment Unit. 

Overall the NHSI metrics are anticipated to remain strong, although 
subject to confirmation when the full annual accounts have been 
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finalised. 

Issue previously considered by: Senior Financial Management colleagues, including the Director of 
Finance and Resources and the Finance Committee on 18th April 2019. 

Recommended actions: 

The Board are recommended to: 

 Receive this report and seek clarity on the information reported, 

 Commend the Finance department and budget managers for the 
overall budgetary management and reporting that has been 
undertaken during 2018/19, and 

 Note that the final outturn position (subject to external audit) will be 
reported upon next month. 

Sponsor / approving director: L Hodgson, Director of Finance and Resources 

Report author: D Sellers, Associate Director of Financial Management. 

Governance and assurance 

Link to Trust Priorities: 
(please tick) 

Organisational 
Sustainability 

Improving 
Quality & 

Safety 

Workforce 
& Investors 
in People 

Clinical Care 
& Transport 

NHS 111 & 
Clinical 

Assessment 
Service 

Comms & 
Engagement 

           

Link to CQC / KLOE: 
(please tick) 

Caring Responsive Effective Well Led Safe 

        

Link to Trust values: 
(please tick) 
 
 
 
 
(Please explain how this paper supports 
the application of the Trust’s values in 
practice)  
 

Pride Strive for 
excellence Respect Compassion 

Take 
responsibility 

& be 
accountable 

Make a 
difference – 
day in & day 

out 

         

By having pride in a sustainable financial position, by striving for 
excellence through sound financial management and by ensuring that all 
colleagues are accountable for managing Trust resources efficiently or 
effectively. 

Any relevant legal / statutory 
issues? 
(Such as relevant acts, regulations, national 
guidelines or constitutional issues to consider) 

These accounts are based upon International Financial Reporting 
Standards. 
 

Equality analysis completed 
If this is not relevant please explain 
why: 

Yes No Not Relevant 

     

Statement of financial position only. 

Key considerations Details 

Confirm whether any risks that 
have been identified have been 
recognized on a risk register and 
provide the reference number: 

Appendix 2 identifies the full list of current open financial risks. 

Please specify any Financial 
Implications 
 
Please explain whether there are 
any associated efficiency savings 
or increased productivity 
opportunities? 

Receipt of £1.003m from the PSF (Provider Sustainability Fund) was 
dependent upon achieving the deficit control total throughout the 
2018/19 financial year, which was fully achieved, along with an incentive 
payment of £0.531m. 

NEAS was subsequently notified on 18th April 2019, that it will receive 
an additional PSF bonus of £1.592m, which will improve the draft 
reported position contained within this report. Consequently the finally 
reported position is anticipated to be an adjusted surplus of £1.95m. 
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Are any additional resources 
required e.g. staff capacity? No. 

Is there any current or expected 
impact on patient 
outcomes/experience/quality? 

No additional impact on patient outcomes/experience/quality to report. 

Specify whether appropriate 
clinical and/or stakeholder 
engagement has been undertaken: 
(stakeholders could include staff, other Trust 
departments, providers, CCGs, patients, 
carers or the general public) 

Engagement was held with budget managers, the Finance Committee 
and the Trust Board when compiling the 2018/19 financial plan.  

Engagement was ongoing throughout the financial year with a wide 
range of budget managers and others in possession of information of 
use for financial reporting and forecasting.   

Are there any aspects of this paper 
which need to be communicated to 
our stakeholders (internal or 
external)? 
(Please tick – if ‘yes’ then please complete all 
boxes. Please briefly specify the key points for 
communication and ensure the Comms team 
are informed via 
mailto:publicrelations@neas.nhs.uk) 

Yes No Positive Negative 

      
Proactive Reactive Internal External 

      

The overall monthly financial position is reported internally to the 
Finance Committee and subsequently to the Trust Board. Individual 
budget managers receive financial reports pertaining to their area(s) of 
budget responsibility. Other summary financial performance reports are 
provided for the Delivering Consistently group and the NEASUS board 
meeting. NHSI are also provided with financial reports on a monthly 
basis too. 

 
 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:publicrelations@neas.nhs.uk
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Finance Committee 
Draft Financial Outturn Report for 2018/19 

2nd May 2019 
1. Introduction/Executive Summary  
1.1. This report outlines the financial performance against our NHSI financial plan for the year ended 31 March 2019. 

The format of the report has been changed this month to reflect the key data return submitted to NHSI on 15 April 
2019 (which is included in full as Appendix 1). 

 
1.2. The final SOCI position is close to last month’s forecast outturn and therefore reporting an adjusted surplus of 

£0.348m. [See note re: additional PSF bonus of £1.592m also now also anticipated]. 
 

1.3. We are in a position to report that all of the financial metrics were achieved, although as reported previously, there 
is still concern in relation to ensuring that further slippage in the vehicle procurement programme does not have 
adverse service implications, in relation to the ARP implementation programme. It should however be noted that 
the NHSI Agency cap has been exceeded due to the use of agency staff to maintain a safe service in the Clinical 
Assessment Service. 

2. Draft outturn SOCI Position and adjusted financial performance 
2.1 The outturn SOCI as reported to NHSI is shown within Appendix 1. To summarise from table 1, we achieved a 

deficit of £0.300m, which is a favourable variance of £0.641m against the £0.941m planned. 
 
2.2 From table 2 the ‘Adjusted Financial Performance including PSF’ is a £0.348m surplus which is £1.060m better 

than our planned deficit of -£0.712m. This ensures planned PSF of £1.003m would be fully allocated in-year, 
with the anticipation that an additional £0.530m PSF incentive will subsequently be made available to improve 
the Group’s SOCI and therefore cash position. This will be confirmed by NHSI this week.  

2.3 In terms of SOCI performance the following key variances from plan should be noted: 

2.3.1 Revenue Variances 

 Operating income from patient care activities was £3.363m ahead of plan: 

• NHS Ambulance Clinical income is £1.913m above plan primarily due to the two new PTS Dialysis 
transport contracts, plus divert income plus a number of smaller non-recurrent contract income 
sources. 

• The other clinical income from patient care activities is £1.477m above plan. This is mainly due to 
inclusion of £1.703m additional income from the DHSC in respect of the A4C pay award. Additionally 
some Resilience income has been deferred into 2019/20. 

 Total ‘Other operating income’ (table 5) was ahead of plan by £0.957m. This is primarily due to: 

i) Additional PSF incentive income now anticipated (of £0.530m as per table 6). 

ii) Education and training income shortfall of -£0.103m, mainly due to the Apprentice Levy shortfall (of 
£0.240m) being offset by some unplanned training income. 

iii) Non-patient care services to other non WGA bodies income shortfall of £0.138m, includes £0.080 
shortfall re: Specialist skills (partially due to deferring £0.043m income into 2019/20). 

iv) Additional unplanned secondment income of £0.186m, some of which has been covered by additional 
unplanned expenditure. 

v) Release of some prior year provisions for doubtful debts. 

2.3.2 Employee Expense Variances 

 Employee expenses overspent by -£2.956m above plan (see table 7). This reflects the following variances: 

i) The implications of the pay award cost £1.815m in excess of plan (see table 10). This comprises the 
new pay rates plus the USH enhancements changes. This has reduced by £0.054m since last 
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month’s forecast. Overall the unfunded pay gap was £0.112m, which has been covered at a macro 
level by additional CIPs. 

ii) Various Corporate Services underspends due to a number of vacancies that were in place during the 
financial year. However these savings have been contributing towards the CIP targets. 

iii) In spite of the pay award pressures identified above Unscheduled Care continued to underspend 
overall, through a combination of significant vacancies and reductions in late finish overtime costs this 
financial year, although being partially offset by less material meal break overspends. Consequently 
some provisions are included in respect of legal claims. Additionally a provision is included in respect 
of the risk associated with the education and training income. 

iv) The Scheduled Care overspend was almost unchanged since last month at £0.614m, with bank and 
overtime costs well in excess of vacancy savings. 

v) The Emergency Operations Centre overspent by £1.142m due to a combination of increased 
recruitment (including agency) for the new NHS111/IUC contract and overtime costs. However, there 
are some significant compensating underspends within Other non-pay expenses as a consequence of 
releasing contingency reserves associated with the 111/IUC contract. 

vi) NEASUS pay overspends (of £0.389m), as previously reported were primarily due to: 

♦ The NEAS Board decision to previously retain the overtime reserves (of £0.111m) within NEAS.  

♦ The impact of the 2018 pay award (of £0.058m). 

♦ Some non-recurrent pay costs (of £0.199m) associated with the continued employment beyond 
31/03/18 for 3 employees, who were displaced via the restructure. 

vii) These were offset by unidentified CIP savings targets within unscheduled and scheduled care 
totalling £1.058m. 

2.3.3 Operating Expense Variances 

 As per table 8, ‘Operating expenses excluding employee expenses’ overspent by £0.740m, of which 
£0.419m was in respect of impairments (see table 9). This left a residual overspend of £0.321m, which was   
primarily due to the following: 

i) Purchase of healthcare from NHS organisations – £0.255m overspend, as forecast last month, due to 
the IUC subcontract, plus Rotational Pharmacists provided to the IUC by a number of local NHS FTs. 

ii) Third Party contracts (i.e. purchase of healthcare from non-NHS organisations) – overspend of 
£1.041m, which reduced by £0.054m since last month’s forecast. This overspend was due to 
miscellaneous unscheduled care third party requirements (including the previous Trust Board 
commitment to provide additional cover for the winter) and the Dialysis contract. 

iii) Supplies and services (clinical) – £0.300m underspend, still reflecting:  

♦ The results of a number of co-ordinated activities undertaken by first line management and the 
procurement department over the course of this year, resulting in changes in the restocking 
processes, thereby significantly reducing overstocking and subsequent wastage. 

♦ Slippage in the procurement and therefore bringing into operational use of the replacement 
defibrillators for the RRVs, which did however require some non-recurrent set up costs. 

iv) Establishment – £0.626m underspend, which has improved by £0.268m since last month, primarily 
due to reductions in anticipated accruals/provisions across the following sub-headings; printing, legal 
fees, other external contracts, losses and permanent injury benefits. Although some of these cannot 
be finalised until month 12, some lessons have been learnt and will be taken forward via 
communication and engagement with a range of budget managers early during the new financial 
year. 

v) Transport – Covering a number of expenditure types (including fuel, ACS, taxis, vehicle maintenance, 
etc.), the final overspend was £1.679m, which was an increase of £0.239m since last month. £0.100m 
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of this was due to fuel stock movements as at month 12, which will be investigated. Most of the 
remaining movement was due to an increase in travel and subsistence costs. As per previously 
reported the majority of the underlying underspend was in relation to incurring additional transport 
service costs associated with servicing the new Scheduled Care Dialysis contracts and within the 
WOS. 

vi) Depreciation and amortisation – The combined underspend of £0.425m was all attributable to 
underspends and slippage in capital expenditure. 

vii) Other – The budget included a combination of positive reserve budgets and negative non-pay CIP 
target budgets. The £1.283m underspend was primarily as a consequence of most of the reserves 
expenditure being captured within the other expenditure categories offsetting some of the overspends 
as detailed above. 

2.3.4 Non-Operating Income and Expenditure Variances 

 Non-operating income and expenditure are as per within table 1, and when combined are not contributing 
the material variances. 

3 Capital Expenditure 

3.1  The actual outturn was £6.885m, which was £2.936m (29.9%) below the initial annual plan of £9.821m. The 
following table summarises the position by sub-programme area: 

                          

Most of the underspend has been due to slippage on various vehicles (and associated medical equipment) as 
reported upon previously. However additional slippage of £0.769m since last month was due to the following: 

• Vehicles:  

o -£0.228m due to slippage of 6 DCA vehicle chassis into 2019/20 

o -£0.058m due to slippage re: Mobile mechanic vans 

o -£0.036m due to slippage of bariatric vehicle conversions 

• Equipment:  

o -£0.147m due to slippage of DCA equipment into 2019/20 

o -£0.092m due to slippage of HART replacement equipment  into 2019/20 

o -£0.038m due to plant and machinery underspend 

• IM&T: 

o -£0.042m required for WFM system upgrade costs slipped into 2019/20 

o -£0.35m due to slippage on two small IT schemes 

• Estates:  

2018/19 Final Plan 
£'000

Forecast Out-Turn 
£'000

Vehicles (A&E,RR,PTS,CV) 4,205 2,608
Medical Equipment (inc. Defibrillators) 2,102 1,633
IT Replacement Programme 823 981
IT Development Schemes 1,141 848
Estates Maintenance/Enhancement 895 711
Estates Development Schemes 700 105
Replacement Plant & Machinery 38 0
Misc/Contingency -83 0
Total 9,821 6,885
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o -£0.073m underspend re: estates condition deficiency budget 

o -£0.019m re: HQ boiler scheme retention 

4 Cost Improvement Programme delivery 

The overall CIP delivery of £9.035m was £0.678m (8.1%) above plan, which has worsened by £0.241m since last 
month’s forecast. This is a considerable achievement given the extremely demanding target of £8.357m. 

The recurrent CIPs totalled £6.653m, which was a shortfall of only £0.676m against the £7.329m planned. In addition 
the non-recurrent CIPs totalled £2.382m, which was an overachievement of £1.353m against the £1.028m planned.  

The final position by Directorate is as per the following table: 

                

More detailed reporting will be made available to the Transformation Board once the full draft annual accounts have 
been finalised.  

5 Cash Flow/Treasury Management 
5.1 Cash Balances were as follows:- 

 
Actual Plan Forecast 

31 Mar 18 31 Mar 19 31 Mar 19 
£m £m £m 

10.324 8.693 11.664 
 

Cash as at 31st March 2019 was £11.664m; this is £2.971m more than the NHSI Plan value as at 31st March 
2019. This is mainly due to the following factors. 

 
• Capital expenditure underspend of £2.936m, 
 
• Additional PDC received of £0.398m re: GDE capital project, and 
 
• SOCI improvement and movements in working balances.  
 

6 NHSI ‘Use Of Resources’ KPI Performance 

6.1 Although not confirmed yet, we anticipate that the overall financial risk rating will remain ‘1’. 

Month 12

2018-19 
Schemes FOT

FOT 
Variance 
to Plan

Forecast 
to Annual 

Plan %
1.1 CC&T Directorate Management 3,980,045 3,633,710 -346,335 -8.70%
1.2 CC&T North 1,325,689 1,701,754 376,065 28.37%
1.3 CC&T South 1,170,547 1,361,154 190,607 16.28%
1.4 Resilience 2,000 19,521 17,521 876.05%
1.5 Operations Centre 447,354 292,382 -154,972 -34.64%
CC&T DIRECTORATE TOTAL 6,925,635 7,008,521 82,886 1.20%
2 CEO's Directorate 48,112 58,312 10,200 21.20%
3 Finance & Resources Directorate 487,086 997,682 510,596 104.83%
3a NEASUS 461,777 384,658 -77,119 -16.70%
4 Medical Directorate 8,000 17,753 9,753 121.91%
5 Quality & Safety Directorate 127,000 190,382 63,382 49.91%
6 Strategy, Transformation & Workforce Directorate 300,000 377,913 77,913 25.97%
SUPPORT DIRECTORATES TOTAL 1,431,975 2,026,700 594,725 41.53%
Unallocated 0 0 0
UNALLOCATED TOTAL 0 0 0
GRAND TOTAL 8,357,610 9,035,221 677,611 8.11%

Performance Against CIP Schemes 2018-19: Directorate Summary
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7 Strategic impact 

7.1 This draft outturn position helps the Trust further on its journey towards financial sustainability through future 
achievement of an underlying breakeven position. 

8 Assurances 

8.1 This report provides the following assurances: 

• That our financial position is being appropriately monitored and reported upon in a timely manner. 

• That all new proposals for additional external income are costed in line with the Costing and Pricing for 
bidding for External Contracts Policy, unless specifically advised to the contrary. 

• That detailed monthly CIP reporting continues via the Transformation Board. 

• That all financial objectives are forecast to be delivered against the 2018/19 plan. 

8.2 The committee can also be assured by the number of internal audit reports received earlier this financial year that 
provide substantial assurance in relation to our financial reporting systems and processes. 

9 Financial Risks 

Given that the 2018/19 financial year has now passed a number of risks have been closed out since last month, 
and a number of new risks have been captured. Those risks are detailed within the monthly financial performance 
report, as prepared for the Finance Committee. 

10 Recommendations  

The Board are recommended to: 

 Receive this report and seek clarity on the information reported,  

 Commend the Finance department and budget managers for the overall budgetary management and 
reporting that has been undertaken during 2018/19, and 

 Note that the final outturn position (subject to external audit) will be reported upon next month. 
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11 Glossary of terms 

To aid understanding and interpretation of this report, please note the following glossary of terms, which will be 
maintained as new abbreviations emerge. 

 
A&E Accident & Emergency (aka Unscheduled Care) 

AACE Association of Ambulance Chief Executives 

ACS Ambulance Car Service 

ADFM Associate Director of Financial Management 

ADFS Associate Director of Financial Services 

A4C Agenda for Change (NHS pay system) 

APP Advanced Paramedic Practitioner 

ARP Ambulance Response Programme 

BPPC Better Payment Practice Code 

CAS Clinical Assessment Service 

CC&T Clinical Care & Transport (Directorate) 

CCG Clinical Commissioning Group 

CCM Clinical Care Manager 

CFO Chief Finance Officer 

CIP Cost Improvement Programme 

CQUIN Commissioning for Quality and Innovation 

DCA Double Crewed Ambulance 

DDoF Deputy Director of Finance 

DHSC Department of Health & Social Care 

DoF&R Director of Finance & Resources 

ECA/CCA Emergency / Clinical Care Assistant 

ECRs Extra Contractual Referrals 

ECS Emergency Care Service (aka Unscheduled Care) 

ECT Emergency Care Technician 

EOC Emergency Operations Centre 

F&R Finance & Resources (Directorate) 

FOT Forecast Outturn 

FRF Financial Recovery Fund 

FYE Full Year Effect 

GBS Government Banking Service 

GDE Global Digital Exemplar 

HART Hazardous Area Response Team 

HEE Health Education England 

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs 

I&E Income & Expenditure 

IM&T Information Management & Technology 

IUC Integrated Urgent Care 

KPI Key Performance Indicator 

NECS North East Commissioning Support (Unit) 

NHS National Health Service 

NHSE NHS England 

NHSI NHS Improvement 

NQP Newly Qualified Paramedic 

OC Operations Centre 

ONS Office of National Statistics 

ORH Operational Research in Health Ltd. 

PDC Public Dividend Capital 

PDS Patient Demographic Service 
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PSF Provider Sustainability Fund (formerly STF) 

PTS Patient Transport Service (aka Scheduled Care) 

PYE Part Year Effect 

Q&S Quality & Safety (Directorate) 

QIA Quality Impact Assessment 

RRV Rapid Response Vehicle 

R&D Research & Development 

SC Scheduled Care 

SOCI Statement of Comprehensive Income 

SOF Single Oversight Framework 

SOFP Statement of Financial Position 

STF Sustainability & Transformation Fund 

ST&W Strategy, Transformation and Workforce (Directorate) 

T&Cs Terms and Conditions 

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) regulations 2006 

UC Unscheduled Care 

UEC Urgent & Emergency Care 

UoR Use of Resources 

USH Unsocial Hours enhancements 

WFM Workforce Management (system) 

WGA Whole Government Accounts 

WOS Wholly Owned Subsidiary 

YTD Year to Date 

 
 
 
 
 
Document Information 
 
Author Name: Duncan Sellers 
Author Title: Associate Director of Financial Management 
 
Sponsor Name: Lynne Hodgson 
Sponsor Title: Director of Finance & Resources 
 
Last Saved 2019-04-25 13:27:00 
Save Location N:\Public\Finance\Finance Shared\BoardReports\2018-19\Trust Board\12 Mar 

2019\TB 2019 04 Apr - Finance Report M12.docx 
Word Count 3335 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Page 11 of 12  

Appendix 1 

 
 

North East Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (NORTHEASTAMB / RX6)
04. SoCI

1 Statement of comprehensive income 04PLANYTD 04ACTYTD 04VARYTD 04PLANCY 04FOTCY 04VARCY
Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance

31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019
Expected YTD YTD YTD Year ending Year ending Year ending

Sign £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Operating income from patient care activities + 124,830 128,193 3,363 124,830 128,193 3,363
Other operating income + 4,511 5,468 957 4,511 5,468 957
Employee expenses - (93,042) (95,998) (2,956) (93,042) (95,998) (2,956)
Operating expenses excluding employee expenses - (36,204) (36,944) (740) (36,204) (36,944) (740)

OPERATING SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) +/- 95 719 624 95 719 624
FINANCE COSTS

Finance income + 80 95 15 80 95 15
Finance expense +/- (200) (94) 106 (200) (94) 106
PDC dividends payable/refundable +/- (975) (980) (5) (975) (980) (5)

NET FINANCE COSTS +/- (1,095) (979) 116 (1,095) (979) 116
Other gains/(losses) including disposal of assets +/- 75 (40) (115) 75 (40) (115)
Share of profit/ (loss) of associates/ joint ventures +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gains/(losses) from transfers by absorption i +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0
Movements in fair value of investments, investment property and financial 
liabilities

i +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0

Corporation tax expense - (16) 0 16 (16) 0 16
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR +/- (941) (300) 641 (941) (300) 641

2 Adjusted financial performance 04PLANYTD 04ACTYTD 04VARYTD 04PLANCY 04FOTCY 04VARCY
Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance

31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019
Expected YTD YTD YTD Year ending Year ending Year ending

Sign £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Surplus/(deficit) for the period/year +/- (941) (300) 641 (941) (300) 641
Add back all I&E impairments/(reversals) i +/- 229 648 419 229 648 419
Adjust (gains)/losses on transfers by absorption +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0

Surplus/(deficit) before impairments and transfers +/- (712) 348 1,060 (712) 348 1,060
Retain impact of DEL I&E (impairments)/reversals i +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0
Remove capital donations/grants I&E impact i +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prior period adjustments to correct errors and other performance adjustments i +/- 0 0 0 0
IAS19 - Removal of Non cash Pensions on SOFP i +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjusted financial performance surplus/(deficit) including PSF i +/- (712) 348 1,060 (712) 348 1,060
Control total including PSF +/- (712) (712) 0 (712) (712) 0
Performance against control total including PSF +/- 0 1,060 1,060 0 1,060 1,060

Adjusted financial performance excluding PSF
Adjusted financial performance surplus/(deficit) including PSF +/- (712) 348 1,060 (712) 348 1,060
Less provider sustainability fund (PSF) - (1,003) (1,533) (530) (1,003) (1,533) (530)

Adjusted financial performance surplus/(deficit) excluding PSF +/- (1,715) (1,185) 530 (1,715) (1,185) 530
Control total excluding PSF +/- (1,715) (1,715) 0 (1,715) (1,715) 0
Performance against control total excluding PSF +/- 0 530 530 0 530 530

5 Other operating income 08PLANYTD 08ACTYTD 08VARYTD 08PLANCY 08FOTCY 08VARCY
Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance

31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019
Expected YTD YTD YTD Year ending Year ending Year ending

Sign £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Donations of physical assets (non-cash) + 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash donations / grants for the purchase of capital assets + 0 0 0 0 0 0
 Provider sustainability fund (PSF) i + 1,003 1,533 530 1,003 1,533 530
Other operating income (exc donations /cash donations/ grants & PSF) + 3,508 3,935 427 3,508 3,935 427

Total other operating income + 4,511 5,468 957 4,511 5,468 957

6 Breakdown of provider sustainability fund 08PLANYTD 08ACTYTD 08VARYTD 08PLANCY 08FOTCY 08VARCY
Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance
Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance

31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019
Expected YTD YTD YTD Year ending Year ending Year ending

Sign £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Core PSF + 1,003 1,003 0 1,003 1,003 0
Incentive PSF (finance) + 0 530 530 0 530 530
Incentive PSF (performance) +
Incentive PSF (bonus) +
Incentive PSF (general distribution) +

Total + 1,003 1,533 530 1,003 1,533 530
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7 Employee expenses 11PLANYTD 11ACTYTD 11VARYTD 11PLANCY 11FOTCY 11VARCY
Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance

31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019
Expected YTD YTD YTD Year ending Year ending Year ending

Sign £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Substantive staff including on-costs + 91,498 93,393 (1,895) 91,498 93,393 (1,895)
Bank staff including on-costs + 1,544 1,855 (311) 1,544 1,855 (311)
Agency / contract i + 0 750 (750) 0 750 (750)
Other (please provide explanation) i + 0 0 0 0 0

Total gross staff costs + 93,042 95,998 (2,956) 93,042 95,998 (2,956)
Recoveries in respect of staff costs netted off expenditure i - 0 0 0 0 0

Total net staff costs + 93,042 95,998 (2,956) 93,042 95,998 (2,956)
Less:

Capitalised staff costs - 0 0 0 0 0 0
Of which: Agency / contract - 0 0

Total employee benefits excluding capitalised costs + 93,042 95,998 (2,956) 93,042 95,998 (2,956)

8 Operating expenditure (Excl. employee expenses) 10PLANYTD 10ACTYTD 10VARYTD 10PLANCY 10FOTCY 10VARCY
Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance

31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019
Expected YTD YTD YTD Year ending Year ending Year ending

Sign £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Depreciation: donated and government granted assets + 0 0 0 0 0 0
Amortisation: donated and government granted assets + 0 0 0 0 0 0
Impairments net of (reversals) +/- 229 648 (419) 229 648 (419)
Other operating expenditure + 35,975 36,296 (321) 35,975 36,296 (321)

Total operating expenditure excluding employee expenses + 36,204 36,944 740 36,204 36,944 740

9 Impairments and (reversals) taken to I&E 13PLANYTD 13ACTYTD 13VARYTD 13PLANCY 13FOTCY 13VARCY
Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance
Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance

31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019
Expected YTD YTD YTD Year ending Year ending Year ending

Sign £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Total net impairments charged to I&E - DEL +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total net impairments charged to I&E - AME +/- 229 648 (419) 229 648 (419)
Total net impairments charged to I&E +/- 229 648 (419) 229 648 (419)
Of which:

PPE net impairments: related to donated/granted assets - DEL +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0
PPE net impairments: related to donated/granted assets - AME +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0
Intangibles net impairments: related to donated/granted assets - DEL +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0
Intangibles net impairments: related to donated/granted assets - AME +/- 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Pay award impact assessment 50ABCDEU 50IMPYTD 50ABCDEV 50ABCDEW 50IMPCY 50ABCDEX
Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance

31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019
YTD YTD YTD Year ending Year ending Year ending
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

A4C pay award impact on:
Department of Health and Social Care - Net of clawback + 1,703 1,703
Non-NHS: private patients + 0 0
Research and development + 0 0
Education and training + 0 0
Income in respect of employee benefits accounted on a gross basis + 0 0
All other operating income + 0 0
Total Income + 1,703 1,703
Total employee benefits excluding capitalised costs + 1,815 1,815

Of which: Bank staff including on-costs + 0 0
Of which: Agency / contract + 0 0

Total non pay operating expenditure + 0 0
Total pay award impact +/- (112) (112)

Check: DHSC funding (AH194) must match breakdown above (AH180*-1) (1,703)

11 Capital departmental expenditure limits (CDEL) CDEL/funding 18PLANYTD 18ACTYTD 18VARYTD 18PLANCY 18FOTCY 18VARCY
Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance

31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019
Expected YTD YTD YTD Year ending Year ending Year ending

Sign £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
CDEL calculation
Gross capital expenditure + 9,821 6,885 2,936 9,821 6,885 2,936

Disposals / other deductions - (73) (154) 81 (73) (154) 81
Charge after additions/deductions +/- 9,748 6,731 3,017 9,748 6,731 3,017

Less donations and grants received - 0 0 0 0 0 0
Less PFI capital (IFRIC12) - 0 0 0 0 0 0
Plus PFI residual interest + 0 0 0 0 0 0
Purchase of financial assets + 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sale of financial assets - 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prior period adjustments (PPAs) +/- 0 0 0 0 0

Total CDEL +/- 9,748 6,731 3,017 9,748 6,731 3,017

12 Efficiency summary 31PLANYTD 31ACTYTD 31VARYTD 31PLANCY 31FOTCY 31VARCY
Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance

31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019
Expected YTD YTD YTD Year ending Year ending Year ending

Sign £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Total net efficiencies + 8,357 9,035 678 8,357 9,035 678
Of which:
- Recurrent + 7,329 6,653 (676) 7,329 6,653 (676)
- Non recurrent + 1,028 2,382 1,354 1,028 2,382 1,354


